

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

In re The 2016 BUDGET)
of the 45th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT)
in LINCOLN COUNTY, Missouri,)

LINCOLN COUNTY, MISSOURI,)
BY AND THROUGH THE LINCOLN)
COUNTY COMMISSION,)

Respondent,)

Case No. SC95791

vs.)

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 45th)
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF MISSOURI,)
CHRIS KUNZA-MENNEMEYER)
PRESIDING CIRCUIT JUDGE,)

Appellant.)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

On Appeal from the Judicial Finance Commission

Robert J. Guinness #37618
GUINNESS & BUEHLER, LLC
50 Hill Pointe Ct., Suite 200
St. Charles, MO 63303
(636) 947-7711 phone
(636) 947-7787 fax
guinness@stclegal.com

Attorneys for Appellant
Circuit Court of the 45th
Judicial Circuit of Missouri
Chris Kunza-Mennemeyer
Presiding Circuit Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -iii-

JURISDICTION STATEMENT. -1-

STATEMENT OF FACTS. -2-

POINTS RELIED ON...... -10-

ARGUMENT. 16

I. THE FINANCE COMMISSION IMPROPERLY RELIED ON THE UNENFORCEABLE POSSIBILITY THAT THE COUNTY COMMISSION COULD PAY THE 45TH CIRCUIT'S ATTORNEYS' FEES RATHER THAN RULING ON THE REASONABLENESS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATE... -16-

1. POINT RELIED UPON. -16-

2. STANDARD OF REVIEW. -17-

3. UNDERSTANDING LINCOLN COUNTY'S ROLE IN FINANCING CIRCUIT COURT OPERATIONS IS CRUCIAL TO DECIDING THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE. -18-

4. AS A MATTER OF LAW A CIRCUIT COURT MAY INCLUDE ITS ATTORNEYS' FEES IN ITS BUDGET ESTIMATE BECAUSE THOSE FEES ARE NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE COURT. -21-

5. THE 45TH CIRCUIT’S BUDGET ESTIMATE FOR ITS ATTORNEYS’ FEES WAS REASONABLE USING THE STATUTORY FACTORS OF REASONABLENESS... -22

6. BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR LEGAL FEES ARE NOT UNREASONABLE BECAUSE THEY ARE PROSPECTIVE OR NON-RECURRING.. . . -34-

II. THE FINANCE COMMISSION IMPROPERLY JUDGED THE REASONABLENESS OF THE 45TH CIRCUIT’S ATTORNEYS FEES FOR THE ENTIRE 2016 BUDGET YEAR BASED ONLY ON COSTS INCURRED THROUGH A SMALL PART OF THE YEAR... -37-

1. POINT RELIED UPON... -37-

2. STANDARD OF REVIEW. -38-

3. BY STATUTE, A BUDGET ESTIMATE MUST INCLUDE ALL FUTURE POTENTIAL COSTS THAT MAY BE INCURRED FOR THE ENTIRE ENSUING YEAR... -39-

III. THE FINANCE COMMISSION SHOULD HAVE ORDERED THE COUNTY COMMISSION TO PAY THE 45TH CIRCUIT’S ATTORNEYS FEES INCURRED IN THE BUDGET REVIEW PROCESS.. -40-

1. POINT RELIED UPON... -40-

2. STANDARD OF REVIEW. -41-

3.	WITHOUT AN ORDER REQUIRING THE COUNTY COMMISSION TO PAY THE 45TH CIRCUIT'S ATTORNEYS' FEES, THERE IS NO MECHANISM TO FORCE THE COUNTY COMMISSION TO MAKE THOSE PAYMENTS...	-41-
IV.	THE COUNTY COMMISSION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE THE 45TH CIRCUIT'S BUDGET INCREASE WAS FAR LESS THAN THE COUNTY COMMISSION'S OVERALL BUDGET INCREASE...	-42-
1.	POINT RELIED UPON...	-42-
2.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.	-43-
3.	THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COUNTY COMMISSION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE 45TH CIRCUIT'S BUDGET SUBMISSION...	-43-
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATION.....	-49-
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Circuit Court of Jackson County v. Jackson County, 776 S.W.2d 925, 927 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... -14-, -16-, -18-, -19-, 20, 21, 41

City of St. Louis v. Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit (Finance Commission 84-0007) -18-, -220-

Cooper County v. Eighteenth Judicial Circuit (Finance Commission 04-0066)..... 11, 18, 22, 44

In Re 1984 Budget for the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, 687 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. banc 1985). -11-, -16-, -18-, -21-, -26-, -27-, 30, -38-

Smith v. 37th Judicial Circuit, 847 S.W. 2d 755, 757 (Mo. banc 1993). -18-, -20-

State ex. rel. 22nd Judicial Circuit v. Jones, 823 S.W.2.d 471, 475-76 (Mo. App. E.D. Mo. 1992)..... -18-

State ex rel Kriegbaum v County Commission, et al, Cause No. 09L6-CC00062 (Lincoln County Circuit Court (assigned to Judge Mobley of the 10th Judicial Circuit). . . -6-, -28-

Stewart v. St. Louis County, 630 S.W.2d 127, 128 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981). -20

Weinstein v. St. Louis County, 451 S.W.2d 99, 102 (Mo. Banc 1970). 41

STATUTES

RSMo §488.435..... -32-

RSMo §50.550..... 12, 19, 34, 37

RSMo §50.640..... 3, -8-, -11-, -17-, -34, 39

RSMo §50.640.1. -19-

RSMo. §50.640.2..... -2-, -10-, -11-, 12, -16-, 17, -22-, -33-, -34, 36, 37, 38

RSMo §57.280..... -32-

RSMo. §105.711. -20-

RSMo. §476.270. 11, -13-, 14, -17-, -37-

RSMo. §477.600. -1-, 2, 11, 12, -17-, 22, -35, 37, 38, 41, 43

RSMo. §50.540. -3-, 12, 13, -19-, -34, 37, 39

RSMo. §50.550.1..... -13-, -35-, -36, 39

RSMo. §50.640.1..... -13-, -35-, -36-

RSMo. §§50.640 - .642. -17-

RULES

Mo. Sup. Ct. Op. Rule 12-11.03. -8-

Mo. Sup. Ct. Op. Rule 12-11.09. -15-, -39-, -43

Mo. Sup. Ct. Op. Rule 12-13.01. -8-

Mo. Sup. Ct. Op. Rule 12-23.01. -1-

Mo. Sup. Ct. Op. Rule 12-23.09. -8-, -19-

Sup. Ct. Op. Rule 12-13.17. -22, 45
